



## OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M)195/2021 Complainant/ Appellant :Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent :SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner,

Sonitpur, Tezpur

Date of Hearing :14/09/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 14/09/2021

- **1.** The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The petitioner has filed his RTI petition on 7.4.2021 seeking following information:
  - (a) Whether any public complain has been filed addressed to the Deputy Commissioner or to any other authority, against M/S Ragini Oil Traders,L.D.S. Road, Tezpur, Sonitpur, Assam and has ever the Deputy Commissioner has sealed or suspended the depot/license based on any such complain, from the date of issuance of the license to till February 2021. If yes, please furnish the following details:
    - Please furnish copy of the said public complains, along with all the action taken reports.
- **2.** On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Tezpur on 17.5.2021.
- **3.** And after that, the petitioner filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 2.7.2021 and accordingly the hearing was taken today.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Kabita Phangcho, SPIO & Assistant Commissioner, Tezpur. The SPIO has submitted a written statement vide no. SRS/RTI/141/PT-IV/2020-21/182 dated 13.9.2021 wherein she has mentioned that the RTI petition was transferred to the Deputy Director Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Sonitpur, Tezpur, who in turn has already furnished the reply to the petitioner vide letter no. SSM-54/RTI/2014-18/Pt-1/213(A) dated 25.6.2021.
- **5.** But the petitioner has verbally intimated that he has not received any information.
- **6.** The Registry of this Commission is directed to give a copy of the reply to the petitioner.
- **7.** In view of the above, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 2.7.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Tezpur, Assam 784001 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, House No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission